GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH FOREST DEPARTMENT

Rc.no. 1149/2022/P6, Dated: 01.08.2023.

Office of the Divisional Forest Officer, Paderu

From: Sri K.Vinod Kumar., Divisional Forest Officer, Paderu.

To The Executive Engineer, Panchayat Raj (PIU) Division, Paderu.

Sir,

Revised Demand Notice

Sub:- APFD - Forest (C) Act, 1980 - Diversion of 3.63 ha of forest land in Compartment no 347 and 348 of Chippapalli RF, Vizianagaram Division for formation of BT to the road from Gummakota to Galipadu in favour of EE, PR(PIU), Division, Paderu - In-principle (Stage-I) approval accorded - Orders communicated - Revised Demand notice issued - Reg.

Ref:- 1) GOI, MoEF&CC, IRO, Vijayawada Ir.F.no.4-APB205/2023-VIJ/996, dt.16.06.2023.

2) Govt. Memo no.282/Section.II/2023/1985440, EFS & T (Section-II) Dept., dated: 19.06.2023.

3) Pri.CCF, A.P. Mangalagiri Rc.no. EFS02-15034/42/2020-FCA-SEC PCCF/FCA-3, Dated: 27-06-2023.

4) DFO, Paderu Rc.no.1149/2022/P6, dt.20.07.2023.

5) CCF, Visakhapatnam Rc.no.3072/2021/TO, dt.24.07.2023.

In continuation of this office reference 4th cited, It is informed that, in the reference 2nd cited, the Government of Andhra Pradesh have issued a memo where in the Government of India, MoEF & CC, IRO, Vijayawada have accorded in principal (Stage-I) approval for diversion of 3.63 ha of forest land for formation of BT to the road from Gummakota to Galipadu in Compt. No. 347 and 348 of Chippapalli RF of Rompilli beat, Bhimpolu Section of Paderu division (erstwhile Andra section of Vizianagaram division) in favour of EE, PR(PIU) Division, Paderu subject to fulfillment of approval under section certain conditions as stipulated therein.

Hence, the Executive Engineer, Panchayat Raj, PIU Division, Paderu is requested to go through the conditions stipulated from i to xxv in the GOI, MoEF&CC, IRO, Vijayawada Ir.F.no.4-APB205/2023-VIJ/996, dt.16.06.2023 as per reference 1st cited and also follow the instructions issued by the Prl.Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF) A.P. Mangalagiri in the reference 3rd cited without any deviation as given below. A copy of the above references are enclosed herewith.

DVO

- 1) Publish the entire forest clearance granted in verbatim along with the conditions and safe guards imposed by the Central Government in two widely circulated daily newspapers, one in vernacular language and another in English language so as to make people aware of the permission granted to the project proponent for use of forest land for non-forestry purposes.
- 2) The copies of the Forest Clearance should also be submitted to the Heads of local bodies, Panchayats and Municipal Bodies by the project proponents in addition to the relevant offices of the Government who in turn have to display the same for 30 days.

As per the condition no (vii) the user agency shall pay the Net Present Value of the diverted forest land measuring 3.63 ha from the User Agency as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 28.03.2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA Nos. 826 in 566 with related IA's in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 202/1995 and Ministry's guideline No. 5-3/2011-FC (Vol-I) dated 06.01.2022 and clarification issued vide letter dated 19.0.2022 and 22.03.2022.

As per the condition no viii) additional amount of the Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted forest land if any, becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future, shall be charged by the State Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.

I. Revised Amount demanded to be deposited in Adhoc CAMPA, Corporation Bank, Lodhi Road, New Delhi through e-challan only. (As per IGF, Ad-hoc, CAMPA Lr. No. 12-2/2010-CAMPA, dated: 09-06-2016 communicated vide PCCF's Rc.No. 45921/2001/FCA-4 (i), dated: 04-07-2016)

| | Gr | | nd Total | | 84.346 |
|------------|---|--|--|-------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| | | Any other | | | |
| | | CAT | | | |
| | | Penal CA /ACA | | | |
| | | Safety Zone | | | |
| | | CA | 39.748 | 3.63 ha | 39.748 |
| | | (Eco class-III) / Dense (>0.4 density) | 12.286 | 3.63 ha | 44.598 |
| 1 | Vii | NPV | | | |
| SI. No. | Condition No. stipulated in the Stage-I of Gol/G0AP | Category | Unit Rate (Wherever applicable) Rs. in Lakhs) | Total Area (0.00 Ha) | Total Amount (Rs. in Lakhs) |

The above NPV rate is computed based on the information about forest type and density given in the Compartment history of approved working plan of Vizianagaram division and also duly taking the information furnished in the Divisional Forest Officer's field inspection note into consideration and NPV rates of Eco-class communicated by Govt. of India, MoEF&CC, dated.06.01.2022.

The details of forest type and density as given in Compartment History/ Working Plan.

| S No. | Compt. No./ Name of RF | Forest Type | Forest Density | Quality |
|-------|---------------------------|---|----------------|---------|
| 1. | 347/ Chippapalli RF | Southern dry mixed deciduous forest (<i>Eco class-III</i> as per communication of Govt. of India, MoEF&CC, dated.06.01.2022) | 0.1-0.4 | III |
| 2. | 348/ Chippapalli RF | Southern dry mixed deciduous forest (Eco class-III as per communication of Govt. of India, MoEF&CC, dated.06.01.2022) | 0.1-0.4 | III |

Although the forest density is shown as 0.1-0.4 in the compartment history, the Divisional Forest Officer had mentioned in his field inspection that the canopy density as **about 0.4**. Hence the higher side of the value (density> 0.4) is taken here for computation of NPV.

I. (a) Procedure for e- challan generation:

- On issue of this demand notice, the user agency shall log in to generate echallan and make payment against the demand.
- ii) Agency shall fill all the details as per the format provided in the portal and submit to Nodal Officer for verification.
- Once it is verified by Nodal Officer, Agency can generate e-challan from the portal.

I. (b) Procedure for Payment through RTGS:

- iv) For payment through RTGS, the representative of the agency should visit his bank branch (RTGS enabled) of a Bank of his choice along with printed echallan with an Account Number printed on it.
- v) While tendering the e-challan at the bank, the agency must ensure that the unique account number mentioned in the challan should be correctly mentioned as the account number in which funds to be remitted.
- vi) Upon executing the RTGS by the sender/ remitter bank, the amount collected will be credited to relevant CAMPA state account with the Bank on real time basis.

I. Amount demanded for Tree extraction, logging and transportation in the forest area diverted to be deposited with the Divisional Forest Officer, Paderu (As per IGF, Adhoc CAMPA Ir.No.13-20/2015-CAMPA dt.09.06.2016 communicated vide PCCF's Rc.No.45921/2001/FCA-4 (ii), dt.04.07.2016.)

| SI. No. | Total Amount (Rs. lakh) | M/s Divisional Forest Officer, Paderu FCA-DET (Bank Account Details for depositing of money) | |
|------------|-------------------------------|--|--|
| | | Account Name : DFO FCA-DET | |
| | | Name of the Bank : Union Bank of India | |
| 1 | 1.845 | Branch Location : Paderu | |
| | | Account Number : 329202010048778 | |
| | | IFSC Code: UBIN0532924 | |

Further, it is informed that if any payment is made by any other method, the same shall not be considered for compliance towards Stage I/II and also submit the receipts along with the compliance report as the conditions stipulated in the references cited point wise for onward submission to the Prl. Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF) A.P. Mangalagiri for further action in the matter.

Encl: As above

Sd/- K. Vinod Kumar, Divisional Forest Officer, Paderu

Copy submitted to the Chief Conservator of Forests, Visakhapatnam for favour of kind information.

Copy to Administrative Officer (Accounts), O/o the Divisional Forest Officer, Paderu along with proceedings for necessary action.

Copy to the FRO, Ananthagiri for information (copy of the references are enclosed) and he is requested to take necessary action for demarcating the above proposed diversion land and other conditions and report compliance.

//t.c.b.o.//

Fo Administrative Officer